4.6.2. Approvals by Public Authorities – Iron Mountain must receive all approvals
required by law or by any Public Authority in relation to the offer before the
end of the offer period.

Effect on Shareholdings

4.7. If Iron Mountain receives acceptances for 90% or more of Terrain shares, then it is
entitled to proceed to compulsory acquisition of the remaining Terrain shares under
the Corporations Act.  Terrain would be removed from the Official List of the ASX
and become a wholly owned subsidiary of Iron Mountain.

4.8. On the basis that Iron Mountain is successful in acquiring 100% of Terrain through
the offer, then current Terrain shareholders would hold 39.5% of the expanded issued
share capital of Iron Mountain (29.1% on a fully diluted basis).

4.9. An illustration of the post takeover share structure is shown below, assuming the
respective shareholdings remain unchanged from the date of this report (i.e. no
Terrain options are exercised prior to implementation of the takeover and excluding
the effects of the share placement and rights issue proposed by Terrain).

Iron Mountain – Post Takeover Share Structure:

(Assuming 100% Ownership of Terrain) Undiluted Fully Diluted

No. of Ordinary

Shares %
No. of Ordinary

Shares %

Previous Terrain Shareholders 44,257,004 39.5% 44,257,004 29.1%

Existing Iron Mountain Shareholders 67,748,753 60.5% 67,748,753 44.5%

Existing Iron Mountain Option Holders - - 40,186,250 26.4%
 112,005,757 100.0% 152,192,007 100.0%

Table 2: Illustration of the Post Takeover Share Structure of Iron Mountain
(Assuming 100% Ownership of Terrain)

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

 Page 6 of 46

4.10. The takeover offer includes a 50% minimum acceptance condition, although Iron
Mountain has reserved the right to waive this condition.  If Iron Mountain receives
acceptances for 50.1% of Terrain shares then the post takeover share structure of Iron
Mountain would be as follows:

Iron Mountain – Post Takeover Share Structure:

(Assuming 50.1% Ownership of Terrain) Undiluted Fully Diluted

No. of Ordinary

Shares %
No. of Ordinary

Shares %

Previous Terrain Shareholders 22,172,759 24.7% 22,172,759 17.0%

Existing Iron Mountain Shareholders 67,748,753 75.3% 67,748,753 52.1%

Existing Iron Mountain Option Holders - - 40,186,250 30.9%
 89,921,512 100.0% 130,107,762 100.0%

Table 3: Illustration of the Post Takeover Share Structure of Iron Mountain
(Assuming 50.1% Ownership of Terrain)

4.11. At the date of the Bidder’s Statement, Iron Mountain did not hold a direct interest in
any Terrain shares or options.  However, we note that United Orogen Ltd, a related
company of Iron Mountain by virtue of two common directors, held 19.73% of
Terrain shares at the date of this report.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

 Page 7 of 46

5. Purpose of this Report

5.1. The Directors of Terrain have chosen to include an independent expert’s report in the

[…]

Mountain. Therefore our valuation of Iron Mountain is on a minority interest basis.

Valuation Cross-Check

12.18. As a cross-check to our valuation based on the market pricing of Iron Mountain
shares, we have considered the book value of Iron Mountain’s net assets.  At 31
December 2008, net assets totalled $6.5 million which equates to a book value net
asset backing per share of 9.6 cents.

12.19. A net asset backing valuation assumes 100% control whereas a share price valuation
reflects a minority shareholding.  Discounting the book value net asset backing value
by 20% to 30%, being the estimated premium for control, results in a revised value of
6.7 cents to 7.7 cents per share which is in line with the assessed value based on
market pricing.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

 Page 34 of 46

13. Is the Offer Fair?

13.1. The following table summarises our assessment of the value of a Terrain share and
the value of the consideration to be paid by Iron Mountain. We have considered the
pro-forma market capitalisation of both companies using our assessed share values to
determine the value of an Iron Mountain share following the Offer.

  Low $ High $

 No. of Terrain shares on issue  88,514,007 88,514,007
 Value per Terrain share as set out in Section 11 0.099 0.151

 No. of Iron Mountain shares on issue  67,748,753 67,748,753
 Value per Iron Mountain share as set out in Section 12 0.068 0.071

 Pro-forma Market Capitalisation of Terrain   8,741,341   13,361,341
 Pro-forma Market Capitalisation of Iron Mountain   4,606,915   4,810,161
 Pro-forma Market Capitalisation of Merged Group   13,348,256   18,171,502

 Total Iron Mountain fully paid shares post Offer 112,005,757 112,005,757
 Notional value per Iron Mountain share post Offer 0.119 0.162

 Value received by Terrain Shareholders per Terrain share 0.060 0.081

Table 24: Assessment of Consideration Offered by Iron Mountain

13.2. Terrain Shareholders are receiving one Iron Mountain share for every two Terrain
shares held.

13.3. The table below illustrates the value of a Terrain share and the value received:

Ref. Low
(Cents)

High
(Cents)

 Value of a Terrain share 11.26 9.9 15.1
 Value of consideration 13.1 6.0 8.1

 Implied discount  40% 46%

Table 25: Comparison of Consideration with Current Assessed Value

13.4. The assessed value of the consideration which the Terrain Shareholders will receive
for each share held is less than the value of their existing shares in Terrain.

13.5. The graph on the following page shows the historic trend of the Iron Mountain and
Terrain share price over the 6 months to 25 May 2009, as adjusted for the terms of the
Offer, i.e. the Iron Mountain price against 2 times the Terrain price.  The trendlines
on the graph show that the value of 2 Terrain shares has outperformed the value of 1
Iron Mountain share, indicating that the deal is not beneficial to Terrain Shareholders.